
LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Cu. 45. 	67 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved April 13, 1931. 

No. 52, S.] 	 [Published April 14, 1931. 

CHAPTER 45. 

AN ACT to repeal subsections (2) and (3) of section 15.38 of 
the statutes and to harmonize the language of the statutes with 
the changes made in the law by the enactment of chapters 465 
and 468, Laws 1929, which create a bureau of personnel and a 
bureau of purchases. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Throughout the Wisconsin Statutes "director of 
purchases" is substituted for "superintendent of public property"; 
and "director" is substituted for "superintendent" where the lat-
ter means "superintendent of public property"; and "director of 
purchases" is substituted for "commissioners of public printing" 
and "printing board" and "editor of printing board", and "board" 
where it means "printing board". 

SECTION 2. Subsections (2) and (3) of section 15.38 of the 
statutes are repealed. 

SECTION 3. The term "director of personnel" is substituted for 
"secretary of the civil service commission" and for its equivalent 
wherever the same occur in the Wisconsin Statutes; and the term 
"bureau of personnel" is substituted for "civil service commis-
sion" wherever the same occur in the Wisconsin Statutes. 

SECTION 4. Whenever a pronoun is used for any of the terms 
or names for which substitution is made in this act said pronoun 
shall be changed whenever necessary to make the language of the 
statutes grammatical. 

SECTION 5. The object of this act is to conform the language 
of the statutes to the changes made in the law by chapter 465, 
Laws of 1929, which created a bureau of personnel and by chap-
ter 468, Laws of 1929, which chapter abolished the office of the 
state superintendent of public property and the printing board and 
created the bureau of purchases. 

SECTION 6. Section 21.21 of the statutes is amended to read: 
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21.21 PRINTING REPORT OF CONVENTION OF OFFICERS. Upon 
the request of the adjutant general * * * and upon the or-
der of the * * * director of purchases the * * * state 
printer shall print and deliver to * * * the adjutant general 
not to exceed one thousand copies of the report of the annual con-
vention of the officers of the national guard which he shall dis-
tribute; * * * but such report shall not exceed one hundred, 
awl fifty pages. * * * 

SECTION 7. Subsection (2) of section 35.34 of the statutes is 
amended to read: 

(35.34) (2) A price list of all printed matter on hand for sale 
shall be prepared from time to time by the * * * director of 
purchases, which he may have printed and bound as an advertise-
ment in * * * state palications, * * * and * * * 
he may * • * circulate such price list by mail. 

SECTION 8. Section 35.38 of the statutes is amended to read : 
35.38 AUTHORITY FOR PRINTING; INCREASE AND DIMINUTION OF 

EDITIONS AND PAGES. The * * * director of purchases shall 
not order any printing not authorized by law nor any quantity in 
excess of the legal limitation thereof. If experience shall demon-
strate that the number of copies or the number of pages specified 
in this chapter for the editions of the blue book exceeds the actual 
lawful demand therefor, the number of volumes or pages thereafter 
to be printed shall be still further reduced and limited by * * * 
his recorded order * * * to such number as will supply such 
demand and no more. In like manner, any specification in any 
requisition for printing of the number of copies of any folder. 
bulletin, pamphlet, magazine or other document, which is required 
to be distributed by * * * him shall be reduced * * 
to the actual probable demand therefor, as determined by * * 
him from previous experience in such distribution. Power to 
make such further limitations is vested in * * * him. 

SECTION 9. Section 35.47 of the statutes is amended to read: 
35.47 OPENING AND ACCEPTANCE OF BIDS. All bids shall be 

opened and read publicly at the time and place appointed therefor, 
or on such adjourned day as may be named by the * * * di-

rector of purchases. Within ten days thereafter such bid or bids 
of those opened and read shall be accepted as * * * he shall 
determine is or are a proposal or proposals to do any one or all of 
the first four classes of printing for the greatest per eentum of 
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discount off from the maximum prices established by section 35.43; 
provided, that whenever * * * he shall be satisfied that any 
of said bids has been presented pursuant to an agreement, under-
standing or combination to prevent free competition, * * * 
he shall reject all of them and readvertise for bids as in the first 
instance. Each accepted bid shall have indorsed thereon over 
* * * his signature * * * the word: "Accepted" with the 
date of such acceptance, which indorsement shall constitute im-
mediate notice to the bidder of the fact of acceptance. 

SECTION 10. Section 35.61 of the statutes is amended to read : 
• 35.61 PAPER, CONTRACTOR'S SIMPLES, WASTE, CONVERSION. 

Every contractor shall deliver to the * * * director of pur- 
chases, along with his bills and accounts presented for audit and 
allowance, a correct sample of each class and kind of paper for 
which a charge is made. Every state printer shall be allowed five 
per cent for waste on all jobs of ten quires or less, and three per 
cent on all jobs of more than ten quires, and on or before the 
last day of March, June, September and December of each year he 
shall deliver to the * * * director of purchases a statement 
of the quantity of each kind of paper belonging to the state which 
has not been used in public printing, and * * * he may or- 
der such paper delivered to him. If any paper has been wasted or 
converted to any other use such printer shall be charged with the 
value thereof, together with a penalty of fifty per cent thereof, and 
the amount shall be deducted from any sums due him from the 
state, or collected from him and his bondsmen. 

SECTION 11. Subsection (17) of section 35.84 of the statutes 
is amended to read: 

(35.84) (17) The * * * director of purchases may order 
such further distribution of Wisconsin Statutes and Wisconsin ses-
sion laws as may be needed for official use by any justice of the 
supreme court or by any executive or administrative officer, board 
or commission; and also, in his * * * discretion, * * * 
deliver to the author of any public printing specified in sections 
35.27, 35.28, 35.29, and 35.30, * * * such number of copies 
as it shall deem reasonable, for official use. 

SECTION 12. Section 35.90 of the statutes is amended to read : 
35.90 INVENTORIES BY OTHER STATE OFFICERS. Every state 

officer maintaining a permanent office at the city of Madison, 
shall make and file annually with the * * * director of pur- 
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chases an inventory of all public printing of the second and third 
classes and all maps and charts on hand on the first day of July. 
Said * * * director shall, from time to time, require the re-
turn to * * * him of all such printing as has become, in 
• • * his opinion, * * * of no further use to the office 
reporting the same. 

SECTION 13. Section 35.91 of the statutes is amended to read: 
35.91 FUTURE DISTRIBUTION; SALES. The * * * director 

of purchases shall, from time to time, file * * * in his office 
a statement of the number of copies of each book, report or other 
document printed for the state by the state printer which he is re- .  
quired to reserve for future distributions according to law; also a 
statement of the cost, exclusive of the author's and other editorial 
work, of each such publication. The estimated cost of Wisconsin 
Statutes shall not include any cost of revision or of annotating. 
* * * He may sell, at said cost price, to any person any such 
publication out of any surplus on hand beyond the reservation so 
required. 

SECTION 14. Subsection (5) of section 84.02 of the statutes 
is amended to read: 

(84.02) (5) MAPS. As often as it may deem necessary, the 
highway commission shall publish maps of the state showing there-
on the trunk highway system and such other main highways and 
other features as may seem desirable. Such maps shall be fur-
nished to the * * * director of purchases upon the requisition 
of the highway commission and shall be sold by * * * him, 
the price to be fixed by the commission, which price shall be not 
less than cost. The highway commission may permit the use of 
the base plates for other maps and publications in consideration of 
a fair fee for such use. 

SECTION 15. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved April 13, W31. 

No. 192, S.] 	 [Published April 15, 1931. 

CHAPTER 46. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 29.31 of the statutes, 
relating to dip net fishing for rough fish in certain waters. 


